6.12 The obligation of notarization of signature in the declarations and authentication of 
documents required from the Bidders is waived, in compliance with Law No. 13,725, 
of October 8, 2018. 

7 Proposal Guarantee 

7.1 The Proposal Guarantee shall be made in the minimum amount of seventy-two 
million Brazilian Reais (R$ 72,000,000.00), referenced to July of 2019, and may be 
provided in cash, public debt instruments, performance bond, or bank guarantee. 

7.2 The Proposal Guarantee shall be effective for at least one (1) year from the date of 
receipt of the envelopes, and shall be extended for one (1) year at least fifteen (15)

[...]

Corporation and to the EPL, by reason of the execution of the actions for 
structuring the Concession subject to this Bid Notice, as authorized by 
article 21 of Law No. 8,987, of February 13, 1995, into bank accounts to be 
previously indicated by each entity: 

a) to the International Finance Corporation: three million, two hundred 
and seventy six thousand and one hundred and four American 
dollars (USD 3,276,104.00) converted into Brazilian Reais at the 
PTAX exchange rate of the day immediately prior to the effective 
payment for the preparation of the feasibility studies subject to this 
Concession; 

b) to the EPL: nine hundred and twenty-two thousand, five hundred